During the years ended December 31,1999 and 2000, Prime Response made sales totaling $27,000 and $391,000 to a
company which is partly owned by a significant shareholder and which one of our Directors holds a directorship
position. At December 31, 2000, $71,000 remained outstanding from this related party.

There were no material related party transactions during the year ended December 31, 1998.

14. Employee Benefit Plan

Prime Response offers a 401(k) plan to its United States employees who meet certain defined requirements. Under the
terms of the 401(k) plan, eligible employees may elect to make tax-deferred contributions, and Prime Response may
match 25% of the lesser of the contributing employee's elective deferral or 4% of the contributing employee's total
salary. During the year ended December 31, 1998, 1999 and 2000, Prime Response contributed approximately
$11,000, $20,000 and $63,000 respectively, to the 401(k) plan.

Financial Statements Table of Contents

CHORDIANT SOFTWARE, INC.
 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
(amounts in thousands)

Chordiant Pro Forma

Historical
Chordiant

Historical
Prime

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Chordiant

 Historical
OnDemandAdjustments Combined

Revenues:
License $39,664 $454 $40,118 $-- $40,118
Service 36,307 3,308 39,615 1,949 41,564

Total revenues 75,971 3,762 79,733 1,949 81,682

Cost of revenues:
License 1,982 -- 1,982 -- 1,982
Service 30,607 2,690 33,297 4,241 37,538
Non-cash compensation
expense 698 29 727 29 756

Total cost of revenues 33,287 2,719 36,006 4,270 40,276

Gross profit/(loss): 42,684 1,043 43,727 (2,321) 41,406

 Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing

Non-cash compensation
expense 1,040 514 1,554 41 1,595

Other sales and
marketing 41,651 3,931 45,582 6,822 52,404

Research and Development
Non-cash compensation
expense 1,076 29 1,105 16 1,121

Other research and
development 20,457 1,753 22,210 3,216 25,426

3,025 -- 3,025 -- 3,025

Edgar Filing: CHORDIANT SOFTWARE INC - Form S-3/A

64

Purchased in-process
research and
development

Chordiant Pro Forma

General and administrative
Non-cash compensation
expense 406 29 435 99 534

Other general and
administrative 9,604 5,298 14,902 2,546 17,448

Amortization of intangible
assets 9,699 -- 1,985 (a) 11,684 1,271 487 (b) 13,422

Restructuring expense 1,669 3,772 5,441 42 5,483

Total operating
expenses 88,627 15,326 105,938 14,053 120,478

 Loss from operations (45,943) (14,283) (62,211)  (16,374) (79,072)

 Interest expense (79) (28) (107)  (512) (619)
 Other income (expense), net 3,960 355 4,315  633 (351)  (c) 4,597

 Net loss before income taxes (42,062) (13,956) (58,003)  (16,253) (75,094)
 Provision for income taxes 200 -- 200 -- 200

 Net loss $(42,262) $(13,956) $(58,203) $(16,253) $(75,294)

Pro forma net loss per share:
basic and diluted: $(0.86) $(1.45)

Shares used to compute pro forma net
loss per share:

basic and diluted: 49,252 2,750 (d) 52,002

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined  financial statements.

Financial Statements Table of Contents

CHORDIANT SOFTWARE, INC.
 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2002
(amounts in thousands)

Pro Forma
Chordiant OnDemand Adjustments Combined

Revenues:
License $17,122 $-- $17,122
Service 20,762 464 21,226

Total revenues 37,884 464 38,348

Cost of revenues:
License 1,055 -- 1,055
Service 16,159 360 16,519
Non-cash compensation expense 171 -- 171

Edgar Filing: CHORDIANT SOFTWARE INC - Form S-3/A

65

Pro Forma
Total cost of revenues 17,385 360 17,745

Gross profit/(loss): 20,499 104 20,603

 Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing

Non-cash compensation
expense 236 6 242

Other sales and marketing 17,419 412 17,831
Research and Development

Non-cash compensation
expense 390 20 410

Other research and
development 10,101 810 10,911

Purchased in-process research
and development 997 -- 997

General and administrative
Non-cash compensation
expense 160 14 174

Other general and
administrative 4,126 1,930 6,056

Amortization of intangible assets 1,778 91 122 (b) 1,991
Restructuring expense 4,498 129 4,627

Total operating expenses 39,705 3,412 43,239

 Loss from operations (19,206)  (3,308) (22,636)

 Interest expense (92)  (96) (188)
 Other income (expense), net 541 95 (88)  (c) 548

 Net loss $(18,757) $(3,309) $(22,276)

Pro forma net loss per share:
basic and diluted: $(0.35) $(0.41)

Shares used to compute pro forma net loss per share:
basic and diluted: 54,307 54,307

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined  financial statements.

Financial Statements Table of Contents

CHORDIANT SOFTWARE, INC.
 NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

On January 8, 2001, Chordiant entered into a merger agreement to acquire Prime.  Under the terms of the merger
agreement, all issued and outstanding shares of Prime were exchanged for 11,919,000 shares of Chordiant's common